Diversifying Strategies  10.0% 7.81% 0.78%

Inflation   2.00%
Administrative fee   0.25%

Investment rate of return   8.00%

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 8.00%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and employee contributions will be made at
the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for employers. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.
The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of 8%, as
well as what the employer’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (7%) or 1% higher (9%) than the current rate.

1%

Decrease

Current
Discount

rate

1 %

increase

Total Pension Liability $3,781,806 $3,435,205 $3,147,393
Fiduciary Net Position 2,765,541 2,765,541 2,765,541

Net Pension Liability $1,016,265 $   669,664 $   381,852

33

CITY OF CEDAR SPRINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Changes in the Net Pension Liability
 Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position
(b)

Net Pension

Liability
(a)-(b)

Balance at January 1, 2017 $3,315,506 $2,601,824 $713,682

Changes for the year:
  Service Cost 29,431 - 29,431
  Interest 257,545 - 257,545
  Change in benefits - - -
  Differences between expected and actual experience 54,524 - 54,524
  Change in assumptions - - -
  Contributions: employer - 44,888 (44,888)
  Contributions: employee - 9,466 (9,466)
  Net investment income - 336,506 (336,506)
  Benefit payments, including refunds  (221,801) (221,801) -
  Administrative expense - (5,342) 5,342
  Other changes - - -

Net changes 119,699 163,717 (44,018)

Balance at December 31, 2017 $3,435,205 $2,765,541 $669,664

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018 the employer recognized pension expense of $168,400. The employer
reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences in experience $27,261 $   -
Differences in assumptions - -
Excess (deficit) investment returns 6,537 56,462
Contributions subsequent to the
   measurement date*

25,229

-

Total $59,027 $56,462

* The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from the contributions subsequent to the